
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
(Before a Referee)

THE FLORIDA BAR, Supreme Court Case
No. SC21-1261

Complainant,
The Florida Bar File

v. No. 2020-10,579 (6D)

LAURENCE ARNOLD STEEL,
O
O

Respondent.

.3 REPORT OF REFEREE ACCEPTING CONSENT JUDGMENT
8
O

I. SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS

Pursuant to the undersigned being duly appointed as referee to
conduct disciplinary proceedings herein according to Rule 3-7.6, Rules of
Discipline, the following proceedings occurred:

On September 8, 2021, The Florida Bar filed its Complaint against
respondent. Also on September 8, 2021, the undersigned Referee was
appointed. On September 28, 2021, respondent filed his Answer to the
bar's Complaint. On December 22, 2021, the parties filed a Stipulation of
Guilt to Rule Violations and Facts. On February 3, 2022, the parties filed an
Unconditional Guilty Plea for Consent Judgment. All of the aforementioned
pleadings, responses thereto, and this Report constitute the record in this
case and are forwarded to the Supreme Court of Florida.

The following attorneys appeared as counsel for the parties:

For The Florida Bar: Katrina S. Brown, Esq.

For Respondent: Scott Kevork Tozian, Esq.
Gwendolyn H. Daniel, Esq.



II. FINDINGS OF FACT

A. Jurisdictional Statement. Respondent is, and at all times
mentioned during this investigation was, a member of The Florida Bar,
subject to the jurisdiction and disciplinary rules of the Supreme Court of
Florida.

B. Narrative Summary Of Case. The facts as set forth in the
Stipulation of Guilt to Rule Violations and Facts and Unconditional Guilty
Plea for Consent Judgment are deemed admitted and adopted as my
findings of fact as stated below:

Respondent was retained to represent Salomom P. Benitez ("Father")
in a family law matter. Prior to respondent's involvement, Father filed the
matter and represented himself pro se in In re The Matter of Benitez v.
Neveils, Case No. 2018-DR-004933, in and for Marion County, Florida.
On December 19, 2018, Father filed a pro se Petition to Determine
Paternity and for Related Relief regarding the children. Father wanted
shared parental responsibility and time-sharing of his two children with Ms.
Neveils. his children's mother.

On or about January 25, 2019, Father hired respondent to represent him
in the matter and respondent charged and collected a legal fee of
$1,500.00. On January 26, 2019, Ms. Neveils ("Mother") filed an Answer
and verified Counter-Petition for Parenting Plan, Relocation and Other
Relief. Mother's Answer and Counter-Petition were served on Father as
respondent had not yet filed a Notice of Appearance. Father did not receive
the Mother's Answer and Counter-Petition as his address designated in his
pro se Petition had changed and had not been updated with the court. The
court file docketed the Answer and Counter-Petition on January 26, 2019.
An Answer to Mother's Counter-Petition objecting to the relocation request
was due on or around February 15, 2019.

On February 14, 2019, respondent filed a Notice of Appearance on
behalf of Father in the case. The court noted respondent's Notice of
Appearance was "...basically illegible due to typing strikeovers."
Respondent failed to review the court file. Respondent failed to timely file
an Answer to Mother's Counter-Petition. Respondent did not timely object
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to Mother's request for relocation. On March 25, 2019, Mother filed a
Request for Hearing and Notice of Specific Relief Requested requesting
allowance to temporarily relocate to the State of Colorado. Respondent did
not respond to the Request for Hearing and Notice of Specific Relief
Requested. On May 14, 2019, Mother filed a Motion for Entry of Expedited
Order Granting Relocation.

On May 15, 2019, approximately four (4) months after the filing of the
Counter-Petition for Relocation, respondent filed an Answer. Because the
Answer was not timely filed, Mother sought entry of an order permitting
relocation in accordance with Fla. Stat. § 61.13001(3)(a)(7). In response,
respondent argued the failure to respond was a mistake because he did not
receive a copy of the Answer and Counter-Petition as it was sent to a last-
known address for Father and Father failed to update the change of
address. Respondent further explained that during the four (4) months
between the Counter-Petition and Answer, he was traveling back and forth
to Russia and did not have good internet access. Respondent admitted that
he was in the United States at least three (3) times during the four (4)
months.

Upon inquiry by the court, respondent admitted he had not reviewed
the court file at any time. Respondent also admitted he took no action after
Mother filed the Request for Hearing and Notice of Specific Relief
Requested on March 25, 2019, until after the Mother filed the Motion for
Entry of Expedited Order Granting Relocation on May 14, 2019. On July
22, 2019, the general magistrate filed the Report and Recommendations of
the General Magistrate Granting Motion for Expedited Order Granting
Relocation, finding in part that respondent's failure to act was not a mistake
but a lack of due diligence. The general magistrate also found that
respondent's Answer filed in response to the Counter-Petition was not in
compliance with the relocation statutes which require the objection to a
proposed relocation be verified and include the specific factual basis
supporting the reasons for seeking a prohibition of relocation.

The court granted Mother's request to relocate to the State of
Colorado with the children. Due to respondent's conduct, Father's children
were relocated out of the state, Father missed time-sharing time and
events with his children, and Father incurred additional attorneys' fees to
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get his children returned to the State of Florida. Due to respondent's
conduct detailed above, respondent failed to provide competent
representation to his client in violation of Rule Regulating The Florida Bar
4-1.1. Due to respondent's conduct detailed above, respondent failed to act
with reasonable diligence and promptness in representing his client in
violation of Rule Regulating The Florida Bar 4-1.3.

Respondent failed to keep his client reasonably informed about the
status of the matter and failed to reasonably consult with his client about
the means by which the client's objectives were to be accomplished in
violation of Rule Regulating The Florida Bar 4-1.4. Additionally, respondent
failed to explain matters to the extent reasonably necessary to permit the
client to make informed decisions regarding the representation in violation
of Rule 4-1.4. Due to respondent's conduct detailed above, respondent
engaged in conduct in connection with the practice of law that is prejudicial
to the administration of justice in violation of Rule 4-8.4(d).

Ill. RECOMMENDATIONS AS TO GUILT

I recommend that respondent be found guilty of violating the following
Rules Regulating The Florida Bar:

Rule 4-1.1 (Competence); Rule 4-1.3 (Diligence); Rule 4-1.4
(Communication); and Rule 4-8.4(d) (Misconduct: A lawyer shall not
engage in conduct in connection with the practice of law that is prejudicial
to the administration of justice)

IV. STANDARDS FOR IMPOSING LAWYER SANCTIONS

I considered the following Standards prior to recommending
discipline:

4.4 Lack of diligence

(b) Suspension. Suspension is appropriate when a lawyer causes
injury or potential injury to a client and: (1) knowingly fails to perform
services for a client; or (2) engages in a pattern of neglect with respect to
client matters.
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3.2 Aqqravating Factors

Due to respondent's conduct. Father's children were relocated out of
the state, Father missed time-sharing time and events with his children,
and Father incurred additional attorneys' fees to get his children returned to
the State of Florida.

3.3 Mitigating Factors

In mitigation, respondent has no prior disciplinary history (Fla. Stds.
Imposing Law. Sancs. 3.3(b)(1)); absence of a dishonest or selfish motive
(Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sancs. 3.3(b)(2)); personal or emotional
problems following the death of respondent's wife of 32 years in December
2017 (Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sancs. 3.3(b)(3); and remorse (Fla. Stds.
Imposing Law. Sancs. 3.3(b)(12)).

Prior to the representation, respondent's wife of thirty-two (32) years
passed after a protracted bout with bone cancer. During his period of
grieving, respondent was distracted from his work. Moreover, he took
multiple trips to Russia during the period in question where he experienced
significant difficulties with the use of his computer which hindered his ability
to work remotely. Finally, respondent refunded all fees and costs to
Husband after the bar grievance was filed.

V. CASE LAW

I considered the following case law prior to recommending discipline:

In Florida Bar v. Hayes, No. SC21-757, 2021 WL 2588933 (Fla. June
24, 2021), respondent was suspended for sixty (60) days and required to
complete the Diversion/Disciplinary Consulting Services program.
Respondent failed to file an application for cancellation of removal for lawful
permanent residence even after being advised by the immigration judge
that the application would be abandoned if not filed by the date of the
hearing. Respondent filed a different motion on the due date, which the
judge found to be improper at the hearing. Because no application had
been filed on behalf of the client, the judge declared the application
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abandoned. The court ordered the client's removal, and an appeal was
reserved. The client remained in detention for approximately nine (9)
months throughout the appeal process. In mitigation, respondent had no
dishonest or selfish motive and fully cooperated with the bar to resolve this
issue as efficiently as possible. In aggravation, respondent had a prior
disciplinary history of neglect and disorganization and had substantial
experience in the practice of law.

In Florida Bar v. Kenny, No. SC20-814, 2020 WL 7259167 (Fla. Dec.
10, 2020), respondent was suspended for sixty (60) days and was required
to attend The Florida Bar's Ethics School and complete 30 additional hours
of CLE in the area of family law. Respondent was retained to assist his
client in a paternity and termination of parental rights case. Respondent
was notified that this client had been served with a Notice of Intended
Adoption Plan and required a response within thirty (30) days. Respondent
failed to timely respond to the Notice of Intended Adoption Plan and further
filed a Complaint to Determine Paternity after the date the Termination of
Parental Rights Petition was filed, making it untimely. The court held an
evidentiary hearing, and the judge granted the petitioner's Motion for
Default and ruled the adoption could go forward. Respondent had no prior
experience in this specific area of law and had no prior discipline.

VI. RECOMMENDATION AS TO DISCIPLINARY MEASURES TO BE
APPLIED

Pursuant to the Unconditional Guilty Plea for Consent Judgment, I
recommend that respondent be found guilty of misconduct justifying
disciplinary measures, and that he be disciplined by:

a. 60-day suspension from the practice of law; and

b. Attendance at The Florida Bar's Ethics School within six (6)
months of the Court's order accepting this consent judgment.
Respondent shall pay the $750.00 fee associated with this
workshop; and

c. Payment of The Florida Bar's costs as noted below.
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Respondent agrees to eliminate all indicia of respondent's status as an
attorney on email, social media, telephone listings, stationery, checks,
business cards office signs or any other indicia of respondent's status as
an attorney, whatsoever. Respondent will no longer hold himself out as a
licensed attorney during the period of his suspension.

Vll. PERSONAL HISTORY AND PAST DISCIPLINARY RECORD

Prior to recommending discipline pursuant to Rule 3-7.6(m)(1)(D), I
considered the following personal history of Respondent, to wit:

Age: 67

Date admitted to the Bar: May 30, 1985

Prior Discipline: Admonishment for minor misconduct in 1991
(advertising violation); and admonishment for minor misconduct in 1993
(incompetence in client's bankruptcy matter). Pursuant to Florida Standards
for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions 3.2(b), a finding of minor misconduct will
not be considered as an aggravating factor after seven (7) years.

Vill. STATEMENT OF COSTS AND MANNER IN WHICH COSTS
SHOULD BE TAXED

I find the following costs were reasonably incurred by The Florida
Bar:

Investigative Costs $13.50
Court Reporters' Fees $95.00
Administrative Fee $1,250.00

TOTAL $1,358.50

It is recommended that such costs be charged to Respondent and
that interest at the statutory rate shall accrue and that should such cost
judgment not be satisfied within thirty days of said judgment becoming final,
Respondent shall be deemed delinquent and ineligible to practice law,
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pursuant to R. Regulating Fla. Bar 1-3.6, unless otherwise deferred by the
Board of Governors of The Florida Bar.

Dated this 3rd day of March , 2022.

Honorable Donna Michelle Keim
Referee

Original To:

Honorable John A. Tomasino, Clerk of the Supreme Court of Florida;
Supreme Court Building; 500 South Duval Street, Tallahassee, Florida,
32399-1927

Conformed Copies to:

Scott Kevork Tozian, Counsel for Respondent, Gwendolyn H. Daniel,
Counsel for Respondent, stozian@smithtozian.com,
qdaniel@smithtozian.com. mrenke@smithtozian.com,
email@smithtozian.com

Katrina S. Brown, Bar Counsel, The Florida Bar, 2002 N. Lois Ave., Suite
300, Tampa, Florida 33607-2386, kschaffhouser@floridabar.orq,
nstanley@floridabar.orq, tampaoffice@floridabar.orq

Patricia Ann Toro Savitz, Staff Counsel, The Florida Bar, 651 E. Jefferson
Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300, psavitz@floridabar.orq
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